

---

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**  
**WRIT PETITION NO. 14127 OF 2025**

Pandit Shivaji Kumbharkar & Ors .. Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors .. Respondents

---

*Mr. Sunip Kumar Sen, Senior Advocate, with Tanaya Patankar, Prabhakar M. Jadhav, Advocates for the Petitioners.*

*Mr. O. A. Chandurkar, Addl. G.P., with Mr. M. M. Pabale, AGP for the State/Respondent Nos.1 to 3.*

---

ANJALI TUSHAR ASWALE  
Digitally signed by ANJALI TUSHAR ASWALE  
Date: 2026.03.12 16:30:18 +0530

**CORAM: B. P. COLABAWALLA &**  
**FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, JJ.**  
**DATE: MARCH 12, 2026**

**P. C.**

1. We find that in the above Writ Petition, notice has not been issued to all the Respondents. The learned AGP appears on behalf of Respondent Nos.1, 2 and 3 and waives service. Accordingly, the Registry is directed to issue notice to Respondent Nos.4 to 8 returnable on 16<sup>th</sup> April 2026.

2. Stand over to 16<sup>th</sup> April 2026.

3. This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary/  
Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by fax  
or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

**[FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.]**

**[B. P. COLABAWALLA, J.]**